date of this announcement. Nevertheless, pursuant to the effects of the Bonus Issue, the
Conversion Price per Conversion Share and the number of Conversion Shares which
may fall to be issued upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds had been adjusted
in the manner disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 21 February 2014.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not raised any fund by issuing equity securities
during the 12 months immediately before the date of this announcement.

– 7 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 6,320,000,000 Shares in issue. The
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants
(assuming that there will be no further changes in the issued share capital of the Company
prior to such exercise and no adjustment to the Subscription Price) are as follows:

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after

the full exercise of

the subscription rights

attaching to the Warrants

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Non-public Shareholders

Mr. Wong Chit On and Excel
Time Investments Limited
(‘‘Excel Time’’) (Note 1) 2,480,000,000 39.24 2,480,000,000 35.53

Mr. Zhang Xuebin (Note 2) 5,000,000 0.08 5,000,000 0.07
Mr. Hu Yunlin (Note 3) 20,000,000 0.32 20,000,000 0.29

Sub-total 2,505,000,000 39.64 2,505,000,000 35.89

Public Shareholders

The Subscriber — — 660,000,000 9.46
Other public Shareholders 3,815,000,000 60.36 3,815,000,000 54.65

Sub-total 3,815,000,000 60.36 4,475,000,000 64.11

Total (Note 4) 6,320,000,000 100.00 6,980,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Wong Chit On is an executive Director and is the beneficial owner of all the issued share capital of

Excel Time which holds 2,480,000,000 Shares as at the date of this announcement. Therefore, Mr. Wong

Chit On is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the Shares which are beneficially owned by Excel

Time for the purposes of the SFO. Being the spouse of Mr. Wong Chit On, Ms. Ni Yun Zi is also

deemed to be interested in all the Shares which are beneficially owned by Excel Time for the purposes of

the SFO.

(2) Mr. Zhang Xuebin is a non-executive Director.

(3) Mr. Hu Yunlin is an independent non-executive Director.

(4) Assuming that there will not be any changes in the issued share capital of the Company save for the

allotment and issue of the Warrant Shares upon exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the

Warrants.

– 8 –

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the full exercise of the subscription rights under all outstanding Warrants
issued by the Company, including the 2013 Warrants and the Warrants (collectively ‘‘All

Warrants’’) (assuming that there will be no further changes in the issued share capital of
the Company prior to such exercises and no adjustment to the subscription prices of All
Warrants) are as follows:

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after

the full exercise of

the subscription rights

attaching to All Warrants

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Non-public Shareholders

Mr. Wong Chit On and
Excel Time 2,480,000,000 39.24 2,480,000,000 32.72

Mr. Zhang Xuebin 5,000,000 0.08 5,000,000 0.07
Mr. Hu Yunlin 20,000,000 0.32 20,000,000 0.26

Sub-total 2,505,000,000 39.64 2,505,000,000 33.05

Public Shareholders

Holder of 2013 Warrants — — 600,000,000 7.91
The Subscriber — — 660,000,000 8.71
Other public Shareholders 3,815,000,000 60.36 3,815,000,000 50.33

Sub-total 3,815,000,000 60.36 5,075,000,000 66.95

Total (Note 5) 6,320,000,000 100.00 7,580,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(5) Assuming that there will not be any changes in the issued share capital of the Company save for the

allotment and issue of all warrant Shares upon exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the All

Warrants.

– 9 –

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the full exercise of All Warrants and upon allotment and issue of the
Conversion Shares upon exercise of the conversion rights in full under the Convertible
Bonds (assuming that there will be no further changes in the issued share capital of the
Company prior to such exercises and no adjustment to the subscription prices of All
Warrants and the Conversion Price) are as follows:

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after allotment

and issue of the Conversion

Shares and upon full exercise

of the subscription rights

under All Warrants

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Non-public Shareholders

Mr. Wong Chit On and
Excel Time 2,480,000,000 39.24 2,480,000,000 28.09

Mr. Zhang Xuebin 5,000,000 0.08 5,000,000 0.06
Mr. Hu Yunlin 20,000,000 0.32 20,000,000 0.23

Sub-total 2,505,000,000 39.64 2,505,000,000 28.38

Public Shareholders

Holder of the Convertible
Bonds — — 1,250,000,000 14.16

Holder of 2013 Warrants — — 600,000,000 6.79
The Subscriber — — 660,000,000 7.47
Other public Shareholders 3,815,000,000 60.36 3,815,000,000 43.20

Sub-total 3,815,000,000 60.36 6,325,000,000 71.62

Total (Note 6) 6,320,000,000 100.00 8,830,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(6) Assuming that there will not be any changes in the issued share capital of the Company save for the

allotment and issue of all warrant Shares and Conversion Shares upon exercise of the subscription rights

attaching to the All Warrants and the Convertible Bonds, respectively.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

Pursuant to Rule 15.02(1) of the Listing Rules, the Warrant Shares to be issued on exercise
of the Warrants must not, when aggregated with all other equity securities remain to be
issued on exercise of any other subscription rights, if all such rights were immediately
exercised, whether or not such exercise is permissible, exceed 20% of the issued share